

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

L. LIN WOOD, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

and

DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF GEORGIA, DSCC, and DCCC,

Intervenors-Appellees

INTERVENORS' RESPONSE BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
No. 1:20-CV-4651-SDG

<p>Marc E. Elias Amanda R. Callais Emily R. Brailey PERKINS COIE LLP 700 Thirteenth St., NW Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20005 Telephone: (202) 654-6200 Facsimile: (202) 654-6211</p>	<p>Kevin J. Hamilton Amanda J. Beane PERKINS COIE LLP 1201 Third Avenue Suite 4900 Seattle, WA 98101 Telephone: (206) 359-8000 Facsimile: (206) 359-9000</p> <p>Matthew J. Mertens* Georgia Bar No: 870320 PERKINS COIE LLP 1120 NW Couch Street, 10th Floor Portland, OR 97209 Telephone: (503) 727-2000 Facsimile: (503) 727-2222</p>	<p>Halsey G. Knapp, Jr. Joyce Gist Lewis Adam M. Sparks Susan P. Coppedge KREVOLIN AND HORST, LLC One Atlantic Center 1201 W. Peachtree St., NW Suite 3250 Atlanta, GA 30309 Telephone: (404) 888-9700 Facsimile: (404) 888-9577</p>
<p><i>Counsel for Intervenors</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. The Settlement Agreement.....	6
	B. The Notice Rule.....	7
	C. The OEB Procedures.....	8
	D. The General Election.....	9
	E. The Statewide Hand Recount.....	10
	F. The District Court Proceedings	11
	G. The Machine Recount	15
	H. Plaintiff’s Appeal	16
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	20
	A. The district court’s denial of the motion for a temporary restraining order is subject to the highly deferential abuse of discretion standard of review.....	20
	B. Wood lacks standing to assert his claims.....	21
	1. Wood has waived his standing arguments regarding his Elections, Electors, and Due Process Clause claims	21
	2. The district court correctly concluded that Wood failed to show he has standing	23
	C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that Wood inexcusably delayed in bringing his lawsuit	30
	D. The district court did not abuse its discretion in ruling that Wood is unlikely to succeed on the merits	32
	1. Wood is not likely to succeed on his equal protection claim ...	32
	2. Wood is not likely to succeed on his Election and Electors Clause claims	33
	3. Wood is not likely to succeed on his Due Process claim	36

E.	Wood will not suffer irreparable harm absent a temporary restraining order.....	38
F.	The balance of equities and the public interest weigh against issuance of a temporary restraining order.....	38
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F.Supp.3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	25
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	29, 34
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-5193, 2020 WL 6472651 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020)	39
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962).....	26
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , No. 20-3214, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)	passim
<i>Carillon Importers, Ltd. v. Frank Pesce Int’l Grp. Ltd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	31
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	34
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Dailey v. Hands</i> , No. 14-423, 2015 WL 1293188 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 23, 2015)	19, 36
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	17, 21, 23, 28

<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020)	18, 36
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , No. 220CV1445JCMVCF, 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020)	25
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , No. 20-3371, 2020 WL 7012522 (3d Cir. Nov. 27, 2020)	19, 39
<i>DPG v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:19-cv-5028 (N.D. Ga.)	5
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	34
<i>Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster</i> , 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989)	17, 22
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	20, 21
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	17, 23, 28, 30
<i>Majd-Pour v. Georgiana Cmty. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Martel v. Condos</i> , No. 5:20-CV-131, 2020 WL 5755289 (D. Vt. Sept. 16, 2020)	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	36
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cty. Fla.</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , No. 1:20-cv-911, 2020 WL 6063332 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 14, 2020)	25

<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , No. 16-16486 & 16-16783, 2020 WL 6305084 (11th Cir. Oct. 28, 2020)	21, 23
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	18, 32
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	18, 36
<i>Roe v. State of Alabama by & through Evans</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)	26, 27
<i>Sanders v. Dooly Cnty., Ga.</i> , 245 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	17, 30
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Serpentfoot v. Rome City Comm’n</i> , No. 4:09-CV-0187-HLM, 2010 WL 11507239 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 3, 2010)	37
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00421, 2018 WL 1941762 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2018)	19, 38
<i>Singh v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 561 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2009)	17, 22
<i>Stein v. Cortés</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa 2016)	39
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Barfield</i> , 396 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2005)	17, 30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	29

STATUTES

3 U.S.C. §§ 5, 7.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-0.9-15(1), (4).....9

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-.137

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-.13 (May 21, 2020)7

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-.13 (Aug. 31, 2020).....7

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31.....7, 18, 34

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50(a)18, 34

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386(a)(1)(C)8

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386(a)(2)–(3).....9

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-495(a)18, 36

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-4.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11th Cir. R. 28-52

Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2005-3 (Apr. 15, 2005)34

S.E.B. Rule 183-1-14-.13.....6

S.E.B. Rule 183-1-14-0.9-15(4).....9

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 118, 33

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....18, 33
